lower, and the provisions are correspondingly higher.

The following adjustments to personnel expenses in 2004 have resulted:

In March 2004, with the publication of IFRS 3, the IASB adopted new regulations ap-

plicable for business combinations which were contractually agreed after 31 March

2004. Accordingly, these rules have to be applied for the initial consolidation of the

STRATO group and Talkline ID GmbH (now trading as: Next ID GmbH). In addition,

IFRS 3 specifies modified rules for the amortisation of goodwill. Scheduled amorti-

sation of goodwill is no longer permissible, and has been replaced by the introduc-

tion of an impairment test which has to be carried out at least once every year. If

the impairment test identifies a lower value of the goodwill, a one-off impairment

has to be taken to the income statement. No adjustments were necessary in the

mobilcom group in the first three quarters of 2005 as a result of these regulations

in Q1 2005.

In €
thou-
sand

Fixed Line/Internet Mobile Telephony Service Provider Group

Originally
reported

IFRS 2
adjust-
ments

Adjusted
figure

Originally
reported

IFRS 2
adjust-
ments

Adjusted
figure

Originally
reported

IFRS 2
adjust-
ments

Adjusted
figure

Q1 8,894 7,358 16,252 15,058 – 15,058 23,952 7,358 31,310

Q2 9,059 985 10,044 15,207 172 15,379 24,266 1,157 25,423

Q3 10,372 –9,920 452 16,818 172 16,990 27,190 –9,748 17,442

Q4 12,503 4,490 16,993 14,805 171 14,976 27,308 4,661 31,969

2.2.5  Analysis of net worth

The total assets of the mobilcom group have increased by 15.8 percent or € 144.1 mil-

lion to € 1,053.4 million compared with 30 September 2004 (€ 909.3 million).

On the assets’ side of the balance sheet, these changes were due mainly to the

increase in non-current assets. Compared with the end of Q3 2004, non-current

assets increased by 69.6 percent or € 135.2 million to € 329.3 million (30 Septem-

ber 2004: € 194.1 million). This is due mainly to the increase in intangible assets

(€ +66.1 million compared with 30 September 2004) and goodwill (€ +74.6 million